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Summary Findings

Demographic Information
* 60 residential properties were represented
* 30% of people who took the survey were ages 25-34; 90% were white

Living Satisfaction

* 36% of residents chose to live Downtown to be closer to work

* 62% of residents report that they are “Very Satisfied” with their decision to live Downtown (+12%
compared to 2016)

* Downtown’s walkability has the greatest positive impact on residents’ quality of life

Public Spaces
» Market Square, Point State Park, and the Riverfront Trail are residents’ favorite public spaces
*  67% of residents would like to see more concerts/live music events Downtown

Retail and Spending
* The most desired retailer residents want Downtown is a grocery store (89%)
* Residents spend an average of $695 a month at Downtown establishments (+15% compared to 2016)

Transportation
* 51% of residents walk to work as their primary mode of transportation

* Half of survey respondents would like to see the bike lane network expanded Downtown
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Methodology

2018 Resident Survey

Online survey open from 2/19/2018 through 3/12/2018

Distributed with assistance of property managers via email and direct postcards to all
units in multi-family properties

567 surveys collected representing 60 properties in Greater Downtown

Incentive: Restaurant gift card raffle (four gift cards distributed)
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2018 Reponses

Uptown
5%

Strip District
9%

North Shore
19%

Central Business
District
67%

Demographic Information: Responses by Building

2016 Reponses

Uptown
7%

Strip District
9%

N

North Shore

18% Central Business

District
66%

B Central Business District ® North Shore Strip District

m Uptown
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Q1: Please select your building address from the drop-down box below.
Number of respondents = n, n = 567




Demographic Information: Age of Residents

40% 7 Decrease in 25-34 year olds from 2016
by 3.8% and an increase in older
35% - residents 65-74 by 3.7%

30%

25%

20%
H 2016

H 2018
15%

10%

5%

0%
<25 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+

. . - PITTSBURGH
Q49: Which range encompasses your age?~ S OW N TOWN
n= 514 = — PARTNERSHIP
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Demographic Information: Annual Household Income

25% -
2012
20% 7 W 2016
m 2018
O, -
15% 13.8%
11.3%
10% -
5% -
0% .

<$25K $25K-$50k $51k-$75k $76k-$100k $101k-$150k $151k-$200k  $200k-$250k $251K+

. . . 5 PITTSBURGH
Q51: Which range encompasses your total annual household income? WO W
n= 514 == PARTNERSHIP
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Demographic Information: Gender and Race

Race Gender

100% -

89.5%
90% Other

80% -
70% -
60% -
50% -
40% -
30% A
20% -

10% - 6.0% 4.9%
[ | 5-3% 1.2% 1.2% 1.6%
0% [ — —

2016 Results: R Qo

White 87% & @ Female 60%

Black 4% ke N Male 40%

Asian 3% & & Other 0%
X 2

Other 6% <

2016 Results:

: : . : ?
Q54: Which category (or categories) best describes your race? L

Q45: What is your identified gender? DOWNTOWN
n= 514 ——— PARTNERSHIP




Demographic Information: Household Size and Status

Household size Living Situation

4 beople 5 people 50% - 47 1% Households with children under 18:
peop 0.4% 1child - 3.2%
O,
| 1.4% 6 people 45% - 2 children - 1.4%
5 Zes/p e\ ©-2% 0% >2 children - 0%
1% 40% 36.6% n= 506
35%
30%
25% -
1 person 20% -
2 people 48.6%
45.3% 15% - 1.5%
. (]
10% -
5% 7 53% 1.6%
oo | | I -
Single Married Unmarried Unmarried Other
living as couple living with one
or more
roommates

! : e N
Q47: Including yourself, how many people live in your household e

Q53: Which of the following best describes your living situation? DOWNTOWN
n= 514 PARTNERSHIP




Demographic Information: Pet Ownership

Type of Pet

Own dogs 22% 22% 22%
Own cats 14% 16% 17%
Own other pets 0% 1% 1%
Do not own any pets 64% 62% 60%
Dogs 11 1.1 1.2
Cats 1.6 1.4 1.4

PITTSBURGH
Q52: How many pets live with you? DOWNTOWN
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n= 481



Demographic Information: Prior Vs. Current Residence

Prior Residence Current Residence

2016 Results: 2016 Results:
Own 41% Own 24%
Rent 59% Rent 76%

: Di rent or own r prior residence?

Q4: Did you rent or own your prio esol'e ce S

Qé: Do you rent or own your current residence? DOWNTOWN
—
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Demographic Information: % Renters Willing to

Purchase Residential Real Estate Downtown

60% -

50% - 47.7%

40% -
31.7%
30%
20.6%

20% -
N l
OO/O = T T

Yes No

| already own housing
Downtown

: : : : : 5 PITTSBURGH
Q7: If you rent, would you consider buying residential real estate Downtown? WO W
n= 539 =" PARTNERSHIP
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Demographic Information: Location of Prior Residence

Greater City of Pittsburgh Neighborhoods

Outside of Allegheny County 12.2%

Downtown (15222, 15219) M.1%

I

O% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

PITTSBURGH

DOWNTOWN
residence? n=567 PARTNERSHIP
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Q5: In what area did you live most recently prior to your current Downtown




Demographic Information: Tenure at Current Residence

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

O%

29.6%

16.8%

Average Years at Residence

<1

13.8%
10.8%
7.2%
I 4.4%
T T T T I T
1 2 3 4 5

Years

2010 4.4
2012 3.5
2016 2.7
2018 2.8
7.1%
3.0% 3.5%
1'80/0 2.1% I
Enn B
6 7 8 9 10+

. : : 5 PITTSBURGH
Q3: How long have you lived at your current residence® WO W
n= 567 —=~—~PARTNERSHIP
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Demographic Information: Profession and Work Zip Code

Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services 21.7%
Healthcare and Social Work 18.0%
Retired 15.1%
Finance and Accounting 14.6%
Law 9.3%
Student 6.1%
Education Services 6.1% Top Zip Codes Where Residents Work
Real Estate 4.4% 15222 44.3%
Information 4.4% 15219 21.9%
Manufacturing 41%
. A%
Hospitality and Food Services 3.7% 15212 g
Retail 3.4% 15213 5.8%
Energy 2.9% 15108 1.8%
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2.9% .
9% Outside of PA 1.3%
Public Administration 2.2%
Construction 1.7% Remotely eSHE0
Unemployed 1.0% n= 447
Other 3.7%
T T T T T 1
O% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Industries classified using the United States Census Bureau 2012 North American Industry Classification System

PITTSBURGH
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Q55: In what industry do you work?




Demographic Information: Profession of Other Residents

Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services
Healthcare and Social Work
Retired

Finance

Student

Law

Education Services

Hospitality and Food Services
Manufacturing

Energy

Information

Real Estate

Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation
Unemployed

Retail

Construction

Public Administration

Other

| do not live with anyone else 42.6%

O% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

Q57: In what industry do other adults (18+) in your household work? A

DOWNTOWN
Nn=469 PARTNERSHIP
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Living Satisfaction: Reasons for Living Downtown

Work/school proximity

Desire to live in an urban environment ("city
living")

Walkability

Convenience

Central location

Events and activities

Transportation

Family

Quality of housing

Restaurants and bars

Investment opportunity

Q8: What was the primary reason you chose to live Downtown?

n= 567

O%

_ 36.3%

. 53.7%
N 7o
N o
B .50
B 2 o

B 2%

| RREA

Desire to live in an urban
environment increased by
5.7% from 2016 and by 20.7%
from 2012

B oo%

l o7%

0.2%

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
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Living Satistaction: Other Locations Considered

Shadyside 34.4%
Strip District 31.6%
Lawrenceville 28.2%
North Shore 21.6%
South Side 20.7%
No other area 19.3%
Mount Washington 19.0%
Squirrel Hill 18.8%
North Side 17.4%
East Liberty 15.4%
Oakland 14.9%
Bloomfield 11.2% Top 5 locations considered in 2016*:
North Suburbs 8.0% Shadyside 17.8%
South Suburbs 7% No other areas 16.1%
Highland Park 6.0% Southside 8.8%
Friendship 5.5%
Other City of Pittsburgh neighborhoods 5.3%
Uptown 5.0%
Hill District 3.5%
West Suburbs 2.0%
East Suburbs 2.0%
Outside of Pennsylvania 1.6%
Outside of Allegheny County 1.2%
Millvale 11%

Lawrenceville 7.9%
North Shore 7.31%

*Responses were open response in 2016
survey. 2018 responses were selected
from a defined list

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

This is a multijple choice question allowing for multjple answers per person. The chart reflects the % of people who chose each answer.

Q9: Prior to moving Downtown, what other neighborhoods were included in your L
housing search? DOWNTOWN
e —
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n= 564



Living Satisfaction:

Resources Used in Housing Search

45%
40% | 390%
O/ — o .
35% Top Websites Used in Search
30% - Zillow 20.4%
24.9% Apartments.com 18.9%
25% - Craigslist 16.0%
0% 19.4% Google Search 15.0%
° Other 8.7%
O,
15% - 14.8% Property specific website 8.3%
Realtor.com 4.9%
[o)
10% - 0-2% Trulia 3.9%
5.3% o Hot pads 1.9%
5% - I 37% 5% Rent.com 1.9%
0% - T T T T . T - T n=206
x@ > X N X Q <
BN {@O qzo .oo@ O@_@ \’@(\ 5 & e
&0 1% > (S(\ & o X
<@ \)( O o(\
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g xo Q X
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This is a multijple choice question allowing for multjple answers per person. The chart reflects the % of people who chose each answer.

Q10: Which resources did you use to find your current Downtown PrOIOel’ty/bquing?A PDI;JvSn?:c:v(\;/:
S

n= 567 PARTNERSHIP




Living Satisfaction: Satisfaction with Living Downtown

70% - Average satisfaction
2018= 8.2
2016= 7.3 61.6%
60% - 2012= 8
50% -
40% -
2012
30% - W 2016
H 2018
20%
13.6%
10% -
3.2% 2%
0.9% 0.2% 0% 1.2% ﬁ
0% — — | i | L | | | |
Not 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Very
satisfied at satisfied
all

Q13: How satisfied are you with your decision to live Downtown? R

Not satisfied at all =1; very satisfied =9 DOWNTOWN

PARTNERSHIP

n= 567



Living Satisfaction: Satisfaction with Property/Building

45% - Average satisfaction
2018= 7.7
40% - 2016= 7.3 37.6%
2012=7.7
35% -
30% -
25% 22.8% 22.4%
2012
20%
W 2016
15% - H 2018
o,
10% - 9-4%
5% -
0.4% 0.4% ‘-9% 2%
O% —— T T T T T T
Not 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Very
satisfied at satisfied
all

Q12: How satisfied are you with your property/building choice? T TSR CH

Not satisfied at all =1; very satistied =9 DOWNTOWN

PARTNERSHIP

n= 567



Living Satisfaction: Years Anticipated Living Downtown

40% -

37.8%
35%
30% -
25% -
Average Number of Years
20% - 2012 51
15.1% 2o 55
15% - 2018 6.8
n.o% 5%
o, .
10% 7.6%
5.9% 61%
5% - 50
%
O, O,
. 1.3% 1.3% 0.4%
0% - T T . T
1 2 3 7 8 9 10+

Year

: - - - PITTSBURGH
Q14: How long do you anticipate living Downtown?® WO W
n= 556 ==~———PARTNERSHIP




Living Satistacti

on: Positive Factors of Downtown Living

Walkability

Convenience/Location

281%

Proximity to Work 13.2%
Bars and Restaurants 1.3%
Activities and Events 7.5%
Arts and Culture 7.2%
Urban Environment 4.3% Top 5 Factors from 2016:
) . .
Public Transportation 4.0% Activities and Events
Access to Green Space/Trails 2.3% Bars and Restaurants
Convenience / Location
People 19% Walkability
Bike Lanes 0.8% Proximity to Work
Shopping 0.6%
Safety 0.6%
Cleanliness | 0.2%
T T T T T T 1
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Q18: What aspects of Downto
your quality of life as a Downt

n= 531

wn living have the greatest positive impact on TSR

own resident? DOWNTOWN
~=—" PARTNERSHIP
T —



Living Satisfaction: Negative Factors of Downtown Living

Lack of Grocery Store 28.2%

Homelessness and Panhanding 7.8%
7.4%

7.0%

Parking (high cost, not enough parking)
Noise/ Construction noise

High Cost of Living 6.4%

Feeling Unsafe 5.1%
4.7%

4.0%

Sidewalks/streets

Traffic
Top 5 Factors from 2016:

Busses/Bus Stops/Poor Public Transportation 3.2%
Litter 3.0% Lack of a Grocery Store
Lack of Retail 3.0% Parking (high cost, not enough parking)
Environmental Concerns/Pollution 2.8% Feeling Unsaffe
. Lack of Retail
Lack of Access/Convenience 2.3% Busses/Bus Stops/ Poor Public Transportation
Crime/drug use 2.3%
No Negative Issues 1.9%
Issues with Resident Bldg 1.7%
Lack of Green Space 1.7%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Answers less than one percent have been omitted from this list

Q19: What aspects of Downtown living have the greatest negative impact on your L
quality of life as a Downtown resident? DOWNTOWN
S .

PARTNERSHIP

n= 529



Living Satistaction: Resident Concerns

Major Concerns

45-0% 7 p19%
40.0% -
35.0% -
30.2%
30.00/0 N 26.3%
24.2%
25.0% -
(o) (o)
20.0% - 18.798.6 /68'3%]6.9%
. 14.2%
15.0% - 11.7%9 400
. (o]
10.0% - 6.9%
5.0% - 11%
0.0% -
) o < [ ) ] (4 Y >
s TP E S E
NSRS RGN S SN G SRS
NN TIR o ©)
NS O @« o\ N\ O
’b(\ \rb ° C:o -C:e ™ @e\' >
R Ny 7 s &
PNIRESHEN ® > C
FIRRS [N 2
& P o &
2 C &
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Q17: To what degree do you feel the following are issues in Downtown?
Choices: not an issue, mild issue, major issue

Top 5

Homelessness and panhandling  411%
Condition of alleyways 30.2%
Sidewalk conditions 26.3%
Litter 24.2%
Construction noise 18.7%
Crime 59.3%
Litter 54.2%
Condition of alleyways 50.3%
Homelessness and panhandling  49.9%
Blight 48.8%

Not an issue

Graffiti 62.7%
Refuse collection noise 55.1%
Bus routes/stops 54.0%
Blight 44.3%
Construction noise 43.3%

n= 567

PITTSBURGH
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Public Spaces: Channels of Information

100% -

Q0% -

80%

70%

60% 54.6%

0%
5 42.4%

40% B Local News

30%
® Downtown-specific
Events and Activities

20%

10%

0% - T T

This is a multiple choice question allowing for multjple answers per person. The chart reflects the % of people who chose each answer.

: : : : 5 PITTSBURGH
Q36: How do you typically get information about news and events: WO W
n= 523 ~=—" PARTNERSHIP






Public Spaces: Favorite Public Space

Market Square
Point State Park
Riverfront Trail
Other

Cultural District
Katz Plaza

Strip District
Mellon Square
PNC Park
Mellon Green
Firstside Park
Strawberry Way
Steel Plaza

PPG Plaza

38.5%

36.3%

O% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Q29: What is your favorite public space Downtown and why?

n=523

40% 45%

PITTSBURGH
DOWNTOWN
PARTNERSHIP




Public Spaces: Desired Events and Programing

80% -

70% - 66.9%

60% -

50% - 46.7%

40% - 36.7%

32.3%
30% -
20% -
o, .
10% 3.3%
0% T T T I !
e & & & & & & \\0«
O @ 2 {“ X @ @ Q¥
\<° ¢ ¢ & e’ ¢ ¢ O
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This is a multiple choice question allowing for multjple answers per person. The chart reflects the % of people who chose each answer.

Q31: What types of events or programs would you like to see made available (or TSR UR e
see more often) in your Downtown neighborhood? DOWNTOWN
S .

n=523

PARTNERSHIP




Public Spaces: Attendance at PDP Programs and Events

Q0% -~
80% 78.6%
b -
0% - 67.3%
60% - 54.3%
S0% - 42.6%
40% - 37.9%
30% -~
20% 15.7% 151%
o I I B 71% SO0%  23% 13 1.3%
. . (o] . o
0% - T T T T T - — B s s
X, X X, NS 2 D
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X .
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This is a multiple choice question allowing for multjple answers per person. The chart reflects the % of people who chose each answer.

Q32 Which of the following PDP events do you attend? PITTSBURGH

DOWNTOWN
n= 523 “PARTNERSHIP
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Public Spaces: Desired Downtown Amenities

900/0 N 84.30/0

80% -
70% -
60% - 56.2% 55.6%
50% - 47.8%
O,
40% - 38.6% 36.1%
30% - 27.9%
23.1%
o,
20% 197%  178%
10% .
27/° 1%  0.6%
OO/O I T T T —
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This is a multiple choice question allowing for multjple answers per person. The chart reflects the % of people who chose each answer.

Q30: What specific amenities would you like to see made available in your

PITTSBURGH
Downtown neighborhood? DOWNTOWN

PARTNERSHIP
n= 523




Living Satisfaction: Perception of Safety

60% -
50% - m 2016
40% - 39-7% H 2018

Daytime  s0% -

20% -
10% - 7.2%
0.2% 0.4%
0% T T
Not safe at all  Not too safe  Somewhat safe Safe Very safe
50% -

40% 36.3%
30%
Nighttime

20%

10%

0%
Not safe at all  Not too safe  Somewhat safe Safe Very safe

Qu15: How safe do you feel in Downtown during the day? TS RlR e
Q16: How safe do you feel in Downtown at night? DOWNTOWN
A —

n= 567

PARTNERSHIP




Retail and Spending




Retail and Spending: Desired Downtown Retailers

100% -

89.1%
Q0% -

80% -
70%
60% -

O,
50% - 475% 47.2%

40%
30% 25.8%
20%
10%

18.7%
14.7%
9.6%
I l 69% 6. 3% 6.3% 5.2% 3.8% 3.4%  3.3% 4.2%
0% - | | | | ...-,-,-,-,L

Q & 3\ e @ e .
<@ & o @ < & < N

This is a multiple choice question allowing for multjple answers per person. The chart reflects the % of people who chose each answer.

: : : PITTSBURGH
Q20: Please select retail categories that you are most interested to have Downtown A WO W
—

n=523 “PARTNERSHIP




Retail and Spending: Desired Downtown Retailers

This is a multiple choice question allowing for multjple answers per person. The tables reflect the % of people who chose each answer.

Q21: What three retailers would you most like to see Downtown?

n= 461

Answers less than one percent have been omitted

Clothing and Accessories -

“Other” name brand clothing 6.7%
Sephora/Ulta 5.4%
Unspecified Clothing Retail 2.0%
Zara 1.5%
H&M/Forever 21 1.3%
Banana Republic 1.3%
DSW 11%

Discount Retail/ Mass Merchants -

Target 53%
Walmart 6%
TJ Maxx/Marshall's/Home Goods 6%
Kohl’s 3%
Walgreens 2%
Department Stores | |
Macy's 8.2%
Nordstrom 8.2%
Saks Fifth Avenue 2.2%
Bloomingdale's 1.5%
Unspecified Department Store 1.3%

Grocery Stores -

Giant Eagle 27.3%
Trader Joe's 24.1%
Whole Foods 21.0%
Aldi 13.0%

Giant Eagle Market District 4.8%
Unspecified Grocery Store 4.8%

Wegman's 41%
Food Co-op 11%
OtherRetail [ |
Movie Theater 6.9%
Barnes & Noble 4.6%
Sheetz 3.9%
Dick's Sporting Goods 2.6%
GetGo Gas Station 2.4%
Apple Store 2.2%
Unspecified Retail 1.7%
Ace Hardware 1.5%
Best Buy 1.3%
Crate & Barrel 1.3%
Dollar Store 1.3%
Lowe's/Home Depot 11%

PITTSBURGH
DOWNTOWN
PARTNERSHIP

A



Retail and Spending: Average Monthly Spending

Average Monthly Spending

2018 2016
Food & Beverage (coffee, bakery, restaurants, bars, etc.) $300.52 $314.78
Services (dry cleaner/laundromat, hair salons, health club/spa, etc.) $181.26 $66.90
Entertainment (theater, plays, live music, etc.) $89.64 $80.06
Sporting events (baseball, hockey, football, soccer, etc.) $81.41 $89.78
Retailers (department stores, shoes/clothing/accessories, etc.) $42.55 $55.27
Total $695.38 $606.79

PARTNERSHIP

Q26: In a typical month, how much money do you spend at the following TSR
Downtown establishments and events? DOWNTOWN
S .

n=523



Retail and Spending: Frequency of Dining Out per Week

2.5 7

=
a1
|

B Weighted Average

Times per week
|

0.5 -

Breakfast Lunch Dinner

PARTNERSHIP

Q:22 How many times per week do you order food or dine out in Downtown L
restaurants? (both formal and casual dining) DOWNTOWN
e —

n= 523



Retail and Spending: Frequency of Grocery Shopping

40%
35.4%
35% A
30% -
25% -
0O, -
20% 18.4% 17.6%
15% -
10% - 8.29%
5.4%

5% 1, o 3.6% 7% 3.4%

3 ° 15% 1.2%

0.4% ’

0% ‘ T T T - T

<] 7 8 Q 10 >10

Trlps per Month

: : ) PITTSBURGH
Q23: How many times per month do you shop for groceries: S OWNTOWN
n= 523 ~=——" PARTNERSHIP



Retail and Spending: Desired Downtown Dining Types

70% -
60% -57:6% Top 10 Genres of Restaurants
American/New
50% 7 46.3% American Al
40.1% 39.7% Mexican 37.6%
40% 7 ltalian 29.7%
Chinese 27.8%
30% 24.6% Thai 26.2%
Japanese 25.6%
20% - 17.2% French 23.4%
1.8% Greek/Mediterranean 22.4%
10% - 6.4% o, Indi 10.3%
5.6% 35% 1o, ndian 9.3%
. (o]
LA = =L
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Q24: What type of restaurants would you like to see more of Downtown? WO W
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Transportation: Modes of Transportation to Work

60.0%

50.0% -

M Primary
40.0% -
B Secondary

30.0% -

20.0% -

10.0% -

0.0% -
Walking Personal  Bussystem "T"system Uber/Lyft Bicycle Not
vehicle applicable

Q38/39:What is your primary/secondary mode of transportation that you use to L
commute to work/ school? DOWNTOWN
——

n= 519

PARTNERSHIP




Transportation: Satisfaction with Parking Downtown

35%

29.9%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
Not satisfied at all Somewhat satisfied Satisfied Very satisfied Not applicable (do
not use Downtown

parking)

Q40: How satisfied are you with your ability to park and the availability of L
parking Downtown? DOWNTOWN
———

PARTNERSHIP

n= 519



Transportation: Parking Leases per Household

Do you currently lease one

?
or more parking spaces? If yes, how many spaces:

3 spaces 4 spaces

0.6% 0.3% 5* spaces

0.3%

2 spaces
14.8%

1space
83.9%
Top 5 Parking Lease Locations

Within residence building 221%

Theater Square Garage 10.3%

Gateway Towers Garage 7.2%

Other 91%

n= 337

5 i ?
Q41: Do you currently lease one or more parking spaces S
Q42: If YES, how many spaces do you lease? DOWNTOWN
——

PARTNERSHIP

n= 519



Transportation: Bike Lanes

Use Bike Lanes Expand the Bike Lane
Downtown Network Downtown

PARTNERSHIP

Q43: Do you use the protected bike lanes Downtown? PITTSBURGH
Q44: Would you like to see the bike lane network expanded throughout DOWNTOWN
——

Downtown?



Transportation: Modes of Transportation Used

90% -
81.5%
80% - 76.7% 75.7%
70% -
60% -
49.3%
50% -
40.3%
40% -
20.7%
30% -
20% -
11.9% 10.4%
10% - 6.0%
B m 2 ow
OO/O T T T T T T T T T _ T 1
X < X <
\i-\(\q \;\\ \(\\c}Q e & .\i-\oq \o'b& ? & QO& X7
& &8 R N X G
Je > < R O & &
& N9 \ ° <
S b@ . \(Q ..
¢ S ? +
N <2
\2\6

This is a multiple choice question allowing for multjple answers per person. The chart reflects the % of people who chose each answer.

- . . o PITTSBURGH
Q37: Please indicate which modes of transportation you currently utilize WO W
n= 519 == PARTNERSHIP



Please contact the Pittsburgh Downtown
Partnership with any questions about the survey

(412) 566-4190

PITTSBURGH

DOWNTOWN
—=———PARTNERSHIP
T —


mailto:pdp@downtowntownpittsburgh.com
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